significantly lower (-15.0%* and -13.6% in absolute terms) than in Q2 11. They benefited from the
initial effects of restructuring and cost adjustment plans introduced at end-2011, and in particular
SG CIB’s restructuring plan which was completed in Q2 in France. The gross operating income of
SG CIB’s core activities, excluding the net discount on loans sold, amounted to EUR 503 million in Q2.

Operating expenses fell -10.1%* to EUR -2,225 million in H1 12 (EUR -2,478 million in H1 11). Gross
operating income came to EUR 865 million (EUR 1,637 million in H1 11).

The Q2 net cost of risk of core activities was low (21 basis points). Legacy assets’ net cost of risk
was EUR -38 million in Q2 12.

Corporate and Investment Banking’s operating income totalled EUR 134 million in Q2 12. The
contribution to Group net income was EUR 131 million.
The contribution to Group net income was EUR 482 million in H1 12. When restated for the net
discount on loans sold, core activities’ contribution to Group net income amounted to EUR 990 million.

103

6. SPECIALISED FINANCIAL SERVICES AND INSURANCE

In EUR m Q2 11 Q2 12 Change
Q2 vs Q2 H1 11 H1 12 Change

H1 vs H1
Net banking income 871 877 +0.7% 1,744 1,726 -1.0%

On a like-for-like basis* +1.5% -0.8%
Operating expenses (458) (453) -1.1% (928) (908) -2.2%

On a like-for-like basis* -0.2% -1.6%
Gross operating income 413 424 +2.7% 816 818 +0.2%

On a like-for-like basis* +3.4% +0.2%
Net cost of risk (214) (168) -21.5% (427) (334) -21.8%
Operating income 199 256 +28.6% 389 484 +24.4%

On a like-for-like basis* +28.4% +22.9%
Group net income 146 167 +14.4% 277 330 +19.1%

The Specialised Financial Services and Insurance division comprises:

(i) Specialised Financial Services (operational vehicle leasing and fleet management,
equipment finance, consumer finance).

(ii) Insurance (Life, Personal Protection, Property and Casualty)

Q2 12 saw Specialised Financial Services and Insurance maintain the performance of the previous
quarter, with a contribution to Group net income of EUR 167 million, up +14.6%* vs. Q2 11.

Specialised Financial Services and Insurance’s operating income came to EUR 256 million in
Q2 12, up +28.4%* vs. Q2 11.

In H1 12, Specialised Financial Services also increased external funding initiatives, which totalled